

**Amendment 2**

**João Pimenta Lopes, João Ferreira, Miguel Viegas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Ángela Vallina, Marisa Matias, Paloma López Bermejo, Martina Anderson, Lynn Boylan, Matt Carthy, Liadh Ni Riada**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution****B8-0096/2019****João Pimenta Lopes**

on behalf of the Committee on Women's Rights and Gender Equality  
Experiencing a backlash in women's rights and gender equality in the EU

**Motion for a resolution****Recital F***Motion for a resolution**Amendment*

F. whereas Article 8 of the TFEU **gives** the Union **the task of eliminating** inequalities and promoting equality between men and women **through all its activities**;

F. whereas Article 8 TFEU **states that: 'In all its activities, the Union shall aim to eliminate inequalities, and to promote equality, between men and women.'**; **whereas the primary responsibility for the task of eliminating these inequalities rests with the Member States-**;

Or. pt

12.2.2019

B8-0096/3

**Amendment 3**

**João Pimenta Lopes, João Ferreira, Miguel Viegas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Ángela Vallina, Marisa Matias, Paloma López Bermejo, Martina Anderson, Lynn Boylan, Matt Carthy, Liadh Ni Riada**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B8-0096/2019**

**João Pimenta Lopes**

on behalf of the Committee on Women's Rights and Gender Equality

Experiencing a backlash in women's rights and gender equality in the EU

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital H**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

H. whereas the development of equality policies should be based on access to equal opportunities for women and men, while at the same time supporting women in reconciling their work and family lives;

H. whereas the development of equality policies should be based on access to equal opportunities for women and men, while at the same time supporting women **and men** in reconciling their work and family lives;

Or. pt

12.2.2019

B8-0096/4

**Amendment 4**

**João Pimenta Lopes, João Ferreira, Miguel Viegas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Ángela Vallina, Marisa Matias, Paloma López Bermejo, Martina Anderson, Lynn Boylan, Matt Carthy, Liadh Ni Riada**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B8-0096/2019**

**João Pimenta Lopes**

on behalf of the Committee on Women's Rights and Gender Equality

Experiencing a backlash in women's rights and gender equality in the EU

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital J**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

J. whereas discrimination against women can take many forms, including structural and economic discrimination, which can be hidden and silent because it is so ubiquitous;

J. whereas discrimination against women can take many forms, including structural, *workplace* and economic discrimination, which can be hidden and silent because it is so ubiquitous;

Or. pt

12.2.2019

B8-0096/5

**Amendment 5**

**João Pimenta Lopes, João Ferreira, Miguel Viegas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Ángela Vallina, Paloma López Bermejo, Kostadinka Kuneva**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B8-0096/2019**

**João Pimenta Lopes**

on behalf of the Committee on Women's Rights and Gender Equality

Experiencing a backlash in women's rights and gender equality in the EU

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital Na (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Na. whereas the demographic crisis and low birth rates in the EU are indissociable from policies conducive to growing unemployment, precariousness, disregard for, and infringement of, maternity rights at the workplace, low pay, deregulation and increased working hours;***

Or. pt

**Amendment 6**

**João Pimenta Lopes, João Ferreira, Miguel Viegas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Ángela Vallina, Marisa Matias, Paloma López Bermejo, Kostadinka Kuneva, Martina Anderson, Lynn Boylan, Matt Carthy, Liadh Ni Riada**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution****B8-0096/2019****João Pimenta Lopes**

on behalf of the Committee on Women's Rights and Gender Equality  
Experiencing a backlash in women's rights and gender equality in the EU

**Motion for a resolution****Recital Q***Motion for a resolution*

Q. whereas in the first half of 2018 a backlash against the Istanbul Convention occurred in several Member States, opening up space for hate speech and especially targeting LGBTI+ people; whereas this reaction has never been opposed in the Council or the European Council;

*Amendment*

Q. whereas in the first half of 2018 a backlash against the Istanbul Convention occurred in several Member States; whereas this backlash has *opened* up space for hate speech targeting LGBTI+ people *in particular and has been accompanied by an alarming increase in multiple forms of violence and harassment directed at women, resulting in tragically high statistics, as reflected for example by the number of homicides committed in the various EU Member States-*; whereas this *backlash against the Istanbul Convention* has never been opposed in the Council or the European Council;

Or. pt

12.2.2019

B8-0096/7

**Amendment 7**

**João Pimenta Lopes, João Ferreira, Miguel Viegas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Ángela Vallina, Marisa Matias, Paloma López Bermejo, Kostadinka Kuneva, Martina Anderson, Lynn Boylan, Matt Carthy, Liadh Ni Riada**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B8-0096/2019**

**João Pimenta Lopes**

on behalf of the Committee on Women's Rights and Gender Equality

Experiencing a backlash in women's rights and gender equality in the EU

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital V**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

V. whereas advancing gender equality and investing in women pays off for the whole of society, since women who have the economic resources and leadership opportunities will invest in the health, nutrition, education, and wellbeing of their children and families;

V. whereas ***social and economic emancipation is crucial for women's independence and for overcoming systemic inequalities;***

Or. pt

**Amendment 8****João Pimenta Lopes, João Ferreira, Miguel Viegas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Ángela Vallina, Marisa Matias, Paloma López Bermejo, Kostadinka Kuneva**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution****B8-0096/2019****João Pimenta Lopes**

on behalf of the Committee on Women's Rights and Gender Equality

Experiencing a backlash in women's rights and gender equality in the EU

**Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 1***Motion for a resolution**Amendment*

1. Urges the Commission and the Member States to remain strongly committed to and prioritise gender equality, LGBTI+ rights and women's rights, including the rights of the most vulnerable minorities; reminds all Member States of their obligations to uphold women's rights and promote gender equality; calls for the extensive denunciation of those discourses and measures undermining women's rights, autonomy and emancipation in every field; notes that an important way to combat the backlash is by proactively advancing rights-based gender equality and mainstreaming gender overall;

1. Urges the Commission and the Member States to remain strongly committed to and prioritise gender equality, women's rights **and LGBTI+ rights**, including the rights of the most vulnerable minorities; reminds all Member States of their obligations to uphold women's rights and promote gender equality; calls for the extensive denunciation of those discourses and measures undermining women's rights, autonomy and emancipation in every field; notes that an important way to combat the backlash is by proactively advancing rights-based gender equality and mainstreaming gender overall;

Or. pt

12.2.2019

B8-0096/9

**Amendment 9**

**João Pimenta Lopes, João Ferreira, Miguel Viegas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Ángela Vallina, Marisa Matias, Paloma López Bermejo, Kostadinka Kuneva, Martina Anderson, Lynn Boylan, Matt Carthy, Liadh Ni Riada**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B8-0096/2019**

**João Pimenta Lopes**

on behalf of the Committee on Women's Rights and Gender Equality  
Experiencing a backlash in women's rights and gender equality in the EU

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2a. Notes that women's independence through social and economic emancipation requires policies targeting the workplace, helping to combat major inequalities and discrimination at work and ensure better pay and greater regulation of work and working time, accompanied by measures to counter and prohibit all forms of precarious employment and defend the right to collective bargaining;*

Or. pt



12.2.2019

B8-0096/10

**Amendment 10**

**João Pimenta Lopes, João Ferreira, Miguel Viegas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Ángela Vallina, Marisa Matias, Paloma López Bermejo, Kostadinka Kuneva**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B8-0096/2019**

**João Pimenta Lopes**

on behalf of the Committee on Women's Rights and Gender Equality

Experiencing a backlash in women's rights and gender equality in the EU

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13a. Expresses its abhorrence at the increase in violence against women, as brutally reflected in the alarming number of homicides;***

Or. pt

12.2.2019

B8-0096/11

**Amendment 11**

**João Pimenta Lopes, João Ferreira, Miguel Viegas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Ángela Vallina, Marisa Matias, Paloma López Bermejo, Kostadinka Kuneva**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B8-0096/2019**

**João Pimenta Lopes**

on behalf of the Committee on Women's Rights and Gender Equality

Experiencing a backlash in women's rights and gender equality in the EU

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

19. Points to the tendency in some Member States- to establish a parallel **NGO** landscape consisting of pro-government individuals and organisations; underlines the importance of a critical, diverse NGO landscape for women's rights and gender equality and for the development of society as a whole;

19. Points to the tendency in some Member States- to establish a parallel landscape consisting of pro-government individuals and organisations underlines the importance of a critical, diverse landscape, ***consisting of organisations, associations or institutions***, for women's rights and gender equality and for the development of society as a whole;

Or. pt